
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

www.cityofnovi.org Agenda Item G 
February 12, 2007 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. for 
the 2006 Neighborhood Concrete Street Reconstruction project in the amount of $78,273.46. 

SllBI'IIfltTII'IIG DEPARTMENT: Engineering ~ 

CITY MANAGER APPROVA~ 

~
XPENDITURE REQUIRED ··----------.. · -~:~N/A 

AMOUNT BUDGETED .. I NN//AA -·--
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED .. ---· 

INE ITEMNUMBER ....:NI:.:c:_A'----------------

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The City's consulting engineer for this project (Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber) administered 
the construction contract for reconstructing several concrete streets in the city in 2006. Fishbeck 
has executed and submitted the attached documents verifying the final contract payment amount 
that is due to the construction contractor, Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. of Westland, Ml (Fishbeck's 
Final Pay Estimate No. 6 and Balancing Change Order, attached). 

The concrete street reconstruction work pe1iormed by the contractor has been in substantial 
compliance with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of $78,273.46 is 
appropriate. In addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it to 
be in an acceptable form. The original contract was approved at the July 24, 2006 City Council 
meeting in the amount of $939,560.00. The final payment brings the total in construction 
expenditures on this project to $956,962.88. 

In little more !han two months, Hard Rock Concrete completed i .63 miles of concrete street 
reconstruction, including Argy:e Street, Davenport Avenue, Amherst Drive, Chesteliield Court, 
Picadilly Drive, Picadilly Circle, and the boulevard entrance to Windrldge Lane. In addition, Hard 
Rock completed extensive sidewalk and curb/gutter replacement at the Civic Center In advance of 
Fall for Novi festivities held on September 23, 2006. (The attached map depicts these areas, as 
well as the asphalt streets completed under a separate contract In 2006.) 

'RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Hard Rock 
Concrete, Inc. for the 2006 Neighborhood Concrete. Street Reconstruction project In the amount of 
$78,273.46 

IMayorLandry . ['
1

! 
2 1"'/TN'I I Council Member Mutch F 1

·f'Y•; !1\1
4
1 

~
, Mayor Pro Tern Capello · : · I · :COUncil Member Naav I 

Council Member Gatt --,;----,
1

1

• --+;I. -+8' -+·~ ' Council Member Pau"-1 __ --'----LI __ __j 
Council Member Margolis I . __j 



CUunt: City of Nov! 
Project: 2006 Neighborhood Roads Program, Concrete~ G06319AC 

Contractor: Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. 

Pay Estimate No.: 6 
Period: 10128106. 1218106 

Progress or Final: Final payment 

Amount ThiS 
Estimate 

111212001 



I 00!'\ify lWr. \he items. included <m thiS report conslilute my~ 
of the wtuk comp!uted an due the contractor QS. of tha pruiod covered 
by this document 

I have mvfewsct thiS estimal>) on behalf of Hartl Rock Concro'.e, Inc. 
anti concur wllh tfl:!panlliiss prasmtled for tho parlod covered by this 
document 

I 
frc&h 

$29,689.66 

~Current Retair,age: -$48,583.80 
~ Cummt Ratatoaye Adjuslm!!mts: ____ ~$~0"'.01?. 

CtJ~JUni Nat Estimate: 

Amount Ouo This Estimate: 

Total Earnings: 

~Retalnage to Date: 
·Adjustments tc Date: 

Tot<l Nat 

Total Contrru::tAmount 

%of Otijf:!'.al 
Percentage of Contr<lct 7<'mpleted: 

$ 

$9513,962.88 

$a78,6B9.42 
$956,962.&> 

$940,041,00 
$640.00 

$30,995.00 
~$14,713.12 

$!}56,962..88 

101.8% 

'"""' 



Location Map 
2006 Neighborhood Street Program 

Legend 

="'= 2006 Awarded Streets 

G:-:;;~:=?(;-::T----;:C;l;TYTCO~FPlNVcO~VVll----~----------JN[----------l-:;:~;,::,~, ~' ~~~~~~ , · · nr~uhMll!Jt<.1 rnr 

~my nii1da! m·1 !' smm:c. Th~' map Wll> intcmkd h> 1\'I~X.i 
W B 1\l~t(\nnal Map h.>t'\<ll>~j :;;;mo.l..ml:; nnJ uu \h~ mn:.;t h .. 't!lllL 

~t'f:UrJ1C lilmrc~'S ~V11iiahl<J l~l lflc f!Cnpiu 111' til¢ Ci!y uf Ntwf 
NO Vi CJT'l' HAtL'CIVlC 0\NTI~R S Btmr<bt)' 1!~\!SI.in:mcnlll :~at! :il<.:a C~kuhuinf!\ ,,n; ;tp[lm>.im:nc 

~5l75 W. TH-1 ;\oi ILE ROAD () f.2$1) 250fJ :'i.DOH 7,.'11)() ~n::l ,.1m\!kl IIlli l'o: ~ml~lrttc(] ;1~ ;.un'l:y meaSUI\:nWillY: f"'rfnnm.'<J hy 
NiNI.Mt-t!>n.~-.>112-1 ;t~r.!!.ll11kdln Puhikt\c!I.U 

;J,fKJ.1-'1-.11i9 GIS 
WWW3.').Nt)Vl.MUJ$ liNCH EQUAi.SJ,H4 ff:ET 




